
 

VADODARA GAS LIMITED 
(A joint venture of GAIL gas and VMC) 

 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

TENDER NO: VGL/CO/C&P-CNG/BD202106153 DATED 07/10/2021 

HIRING OF SERVICES FOR SUPPLY, UP-GRADATION AND COMPREHENSIVE 
MAINTENANCE OF COMPLETE CCTV SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM AT VGL’S CNG 

STATIONS, VADODARA FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS 

Page | 1 

VGL invites tender on n-procure from registered and experienced Contractors under appropriate 

category for hiring of the following services. 

Tender uploaded on (n) Procure (www.nprocure.com) Website vide ID No. 485595 

SUPPLY, UP-GRADATION AND COMPREHENSIVE MAINTENANCE OF COMPLETE CCTV 
SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM AT VGL’S CNG STATIONS, VADODARA FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS 

1. 
Supply & Installation of FIXED CAMERA, HIGH RESOLUTION, IP supply of IR Day/Night, High 

resolution indoor CCTV camera with IP 66 or better – FULL HD CAMERA Housing and Accessories 

as per technical specifications, Scope of Work and SCC. 
EA 08 

2. 
CABEL, CAT61 (305 METER PER BOX) Supply of CAT 6 cable as per technical specifications, 

Scope of Work and SCC. 
EA 10 

3. 
Upgradation of CCTV including installation of new cameras, laying of cables, configuration in Server, 

Switches, Rack, appropriate Hard Disk capacity (Memory Storage) etc., with replacement of TV at 03 

Stations with minimum 90 Day (03 Months) backup of each CCTV as per the Scope of Work (SOW) 
EA 5 

4. 

Comprehensive AMC Charges for CCTV surveillance system installed at VGL CNG Stations, 

Racecourse, Nizampura & Dashrath, Vadodara as per the Scope of Work, SCC and Direction of 

Engineer-in-Charge including Supply of all spares, Manpower, Consumables, Tools & Tackles, etc. 

complete to the Satisfaction of EIC 

  

a) Race Course CNG Station Month 24 

b) Nizampura Mother Station Month 24 

c) Dashrath CNG Station Month 24 

d) Gajrawadi  LCV Filling Station Month 24 

5. 

VMS software equipped for 32 channels further expandable upto 128 channels having the facility of 

Master - Slave concept (Since the SONY software doesn't support remote locations, need to replace the 

VMS. Local serves will be used for the recording and storage purpose.) Along with 55" TV with 

compatible to software with movable trolley. 

No. 01 

6. Supply of PC i7 with Pre-Loaded Windows 10 No. 01 

7. 08 Ports Netwager Unmanaged POE switch (4POE Ports & 4 Ethernets Ports) No. 01 

8. Installation. Testing & Commissioning charges for Sr. No. 5, 6, & 7. 
Lump 

sum 
01 

Contract Period: 24 Months 

EMD: Rs. 69,540/- 

Looking at the current scenario of COVID - 19; Pre-bid conference has not been scheduled. 
You are requested to please go through the tender as uploaded on n-Procure and raise all the 
techno-commercial queries (if any) latest by 18/10/2021 through mail to rutvik.12@vgl.co.in/ 
cnp@vgl.co.in. 

Last date for uploading the duly filled Tender documents along with the necessary Documents, 

Certificates, Tender Fees and EMD on n-Procure: 28/10/2021 upto 16:00 Hrs 

Hard Copy of the Online Uploaded Documents on n-Procure should be submitted along with 

Certificates, Tender Fees and EMD on or before 30/10/2021 till 16:00 Hrs to Asst. Mgr. (C & P), 

Vadodara Gas Limited, 1
st 

floor, Riddhi Tower, Nr. Manisha Circle, O. P. Road, Vadodara - 

390015. 

http://www.nprocure.com/
mailto:rutvik.12@vgl.co.in/
mailto:cnp@vgl.co.in


 

VADODARA GAS LIMITED 
(A joint venture of GAIL gas and VMC) 

 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

TENDER NO: VGL/CO/C&P-CNG/BD202106153 DATED 07/10/2021 

HIRING OF SERVICES FOR SUPPLY, UP-GRADATION AND COMPREHENSIVE 
MAINTENANCE OF COMPLETE CCTV SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM AT VGL’S CNG 

STATIONS, VADODARA FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS 

Page | 2 

Opening of Un-Priced Bid on n-Procure shall be on 28/10/2021 at 1700 Hrs. 

BID EVALUATION CRITERIA (BEC) 

TECHNICAL CRITERIA (as a single bidder) 

The bidder should be have completed/ executed atleast one single work order/ contract of “similar 

work” of minimum order of value Rs. 2.61 Lakhs for a period of One (01) year duration, in 

previous Seven (07) years to be reckoned from the final bid closing date. 

“Similar Works” shall mean Supply & Installation and Comprehensive Maintenance of Complete 

CCTV Surveillance System in any Government (Local/ State/ Central) Body or in any City Gas 

Distribution Company. 

In Support of BEC, bidder must submit, copy(s) of Work Order/ Contract including detailed scope 

of work along with its completion/ execution certificate from the concerned authority, duly 

certified/ attested by Notary Public with legible stamp with original attestation along with the bid to 

meet the above technical criteria. 

FINANCIAL CRITERIA (as a single bidder) 

VOID 

 
EVALUATION METHODOLOGY 

Evaluation, Comparison and Award shall be done on overall L1 basis i.e. for complete scope on 

total price including applicable GST. 

Bidder must quote against all SOR Line Items. If rate against any of the item is left blank, the same 

will be considered as included in the Total amount. 

In case of a tie at the lowest bid (L1) position between two or more bidders, the order/ LoA will be 

placed on the bidder having higher/ highest turnover in last audited financial year 

NOTE: VGL shall not be responsible for any delay in receiving the tenders and reserve the right to 

accept/ reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason. 

OFFER VALIDITY: The offer should remain valid for a period of 90 Days from the right to 

accept/ reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason. 

DISCLAIMER: Any revision, clarification addendum, corrigendum, time extension, etc. to the 

above tender will be hosted on n-procure website only and no separate notification shall be issued in 

the press. Bidders are requested to visit the website regularly to keep themselves updated. 


